

No. 15-1194

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

LESTER GERARD PACKINGHAM,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of North Carolina**

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

JOSH STEIN
Attorney General of North Carolina

John F. Maddrey
Solicitor General of North Carolina

Robert C. Montgomery
Senior Deputy Attorney General

Daniel P. O'Brien
Special Deputy Attorney General

Anne Murray Middleton*
Special Deputy Attorney General

North Carolina Department
of Justice

Post Office Box 629
Raleigh, NC 27602-0629

(919) 716-6500

amiddleton@ncdoj.gov

January 2017

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT	1
A. Statutory Background	2
B. Facts	5
C. Lower Court Proceedings	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT	14
I. Section 202.5 is a Content-Neutral Time, Place, or Manner Regulation Sub- ject to Intermediate Scrutiny	15
A. Section 202.5 is content neutral.....	16
B. Section 202.5 is a time, place, or manner regulation	20
II. Section 202.5 Satisfies Intermediate Scrutiny	25
A. Section 202.5 prohibits access only to true social networking sites such as Facebook, not sites such as nytimes.com	26
B. Section 202.5 furthers a significant government interest	30
C. Section 202.5 does not burden substantially more speech than necessary to achieve its purpose	39

D. Section 202.5 leaves open ample alternative channels	49
III. Section 202.5 is Constitutional as Applied to Petitioner and On Its Face	52
CONCLUSION	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	23, 24
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	26
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....	27, 28
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988) (plurality).....	16, 21
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969) (<i>per curiam</i>)	23
<i>Bridges v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 252 (1941).....	17
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	46
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (<i>per curiam</i>)	37
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 91 (1992).....	23, 42, 43
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	20
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	18

<i>City of Erie v. Pap's A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000) (plurality).....	23
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	21, 50, 51
<i>Conn. Dep't of Pub. Safety v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 1 (2003).....	1, 31, 37
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	19
<i>Doe v. Nebraska</i> , 734 F. Supp. 2d 882 (D. Neb. 2010)	47
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985).....	19
<i>Eze v. Senkowski</i> , 321 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2003)	30
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	20, 21
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	21
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass'n v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999)	18
<i>Heffron v. Int'l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981).....	20

<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....	46
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	22
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	17, 23, 42
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	19, 31
<i>Lloyd Corp. v. Tanner</i> , 407 U.S. 551 (1972).....	53, 54
<i>Los Angeles v. Taxpayers v. Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	21
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943).....	24
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....	15, 17, 20, 22
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	1, 30, 31
<i>North Carolina v. Rice</i> , 404 U.S. 244 (1971).....	19
<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974).....	28
<i>Police Dep't of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	18

<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	15, 17
<i>Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	21, 22
<i>Richardson v. Ramirez</i> , 418 U.S. 24, 56 (1974).....	19
<i>Shaw v. Patton</i> , 823 F.3d 556 (10th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003).....	19, 44
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	18, 37
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	9, 20
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass'n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	28
<i>Voisine v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2272 (2016).....	44
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wright v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 409 F.3d 595 (3d Cir. 2005)	54

<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985).....	44
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	55
<i>Young v. American Mini Theatres</i> , 427 U.S. 50 (1976) (plurality).....	43
Statutes	
10 U.S.C. §504.....	19
10 U.S.C. §504(a).....	19
10 U.S.C. §986(c)(1).....	19
28 U.S.C. §1865(b)(5)	19
Neb. Rev. Stat. §28-322.05.....	48
N.C. Gen. Stat. §14-2.5	31
N.C. Gen. Stat. §§14-27.21 to -27.33	31
N.C. Gen. Stat. §14-196.3(e)	45
N.C. Gen. Stat. §14-202.4	31
N.C. Gen. Stat. §14-202.5 (“Section 202.5”) ... <i>passim</i>	
N.C. Gen. Stat. §14-202.5(a)	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. §14-202.5(b)	5, 26
N.C. Gen. Stat. §14-202.5(b)(1).....	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. §14-202.5(b)(2).....	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. §14-202.5(b)(3).....	5, 26, 27, 35
N.C. Gen. Stat. §14-202.5(b)(4).....	.5, 27
N.C. Gen. Stat. §14-202.5(c)(1)	5

N.C. Gen. Stat. §14-202.5(c)(2)	5
N.C. Gen. Stat. §14-202.5A.....	17, 28
N.C. Gen. Stat. §14-202.5A(b)	35
N.C. Gen. Stat. §14-208.5 <i>et seq.</i>	2
N.C. Gen. Stat. §14-208.5	2, 17, 31, 37, 43
N.C. Gen. Stat. §§14-208.5 to -208.44	31
N.C. Gen. Stat. §14-208.6	40
N.C. Gen. Stat. §14-208.6(4)(a).....	3
N.C. Gen. Stat. §14-208.6(5)	3
N.C. Gen. Stat. §14-208.6A.....	3
N.C. Gen. Stat. §14-208.7(b)(7).....	46
N.C. Gen. Stat. §14-208.15A.....	36
N.C. Gen. Stat. §14-277.3A.....	31
N.C. Sess. Laws 1995-545.....	2
 Secondary Sources	
American Heritage Dictionary 8 (3d ed. 1997).....	28
Berkman Ctr. for Internet and Soc’y, <i>Enhancing Child Safety and Online Technologies: Final Report of the Internet Safety Technical Task Force to the Multi-State Working Group on Social Networking of State Attorneys General of the United States</i> , app. E, Facebook Submission 3 (2008).....	36

- Center for Identity Management and Information Protection, Utica College, *Hiding in Plain Sight? A Nationwide Study of the Use of Identity Manipulation by Registered Sex Offenders* 68 (2015) available at www.utica.edu/academic/institutes/cimip/Hiding_in_Plain_Sight.pdf..... 46
- DOJ's Office of Justice Programs, Office of Sex Offender Sentencing, Monitoring, Apprehending, Registering, and Tracking. available at http://smart.gov/SOMAPI/pdfs/SOMAPI_Full%20Report.pdf 33
- David Finkelhor & Richard Ormrod, *Reporting Crimes Against Juveniles*, *Juvenile Justice Bulletin* 3 (DOJ Nov. 1999) 32
- David Finkelhor et al., *The Justice System for Juveniles: A Comprehensive Model of Case Flow*, 6 *Trauma, Violence & Abuse* 83 (2005)..... 33
- Christopher Hope, *Facebook is a 'major location of online child sexual grooming', head of protection agency says*, *The Telegraph* (Oct. 15, 2013), <http://www.telegraph.co.uk/technology/facebook/10380631/Facebook-is-a-major-location-for-online-child-sexual-grooming-head-of-child-protection-agency-says.htm> . 33, 34
- Facebook.com, Terms of Service, Statement of Rights and Responsibilities, Registration and Account, item 6, www.facebook.com/legal/terms)..... 6, 53

Ilene R. Berson, <i>Grooming Cybervictims: The Psychological Effects of Online Exploitation for Youth</i> , 2 <i>Journal of School Violence</i> 11 (2003)	34
Janis Wolak <i>et al.</i> , <i>Trends in Arrests of “Online Predators”</i> 1, 7-9 (Univ. of New Hampshire Crimes Against Children Research Center 2009).....	39
John H. Tucker, <i>Durham Man Challenges Law on Sex Offenders and Social Networking Sites</i> , <i>Indyweek</i> (May 29, 2013)	6, 52
Joint Statement on Key Principles of Social Networking Sites Safety (Jan. 14, 2008) (MySpace), http://www.ncdoj.gov/getattachment/78eac9be-5ee9-4ffe-b2fb-1e76da3a4574/MySpace-Agreement-Joint-Statement-on-Key-Princip.aspx	53
Joint Statement on Key Principles of Social Networking Sites Safety (May 8, 2008) (Facebook), http://www.nj.gov/oag/news-releases08/Facebook-Joint-Statement.pdf	53
Kenneth V. Lanning, <i>Child Molesters: A Behavioral Analysis</i> 34 (2010).....	41
Kimberly Mitchell <i>et al.</i> , <i>Use of Social Networking Sites in Online Sex Crimes Against Minors: An Examination of National Incidence and Means of Utilization</i> , 47 <i>J. Adolescent Health</i> 183, 185 (2010).....	44

- Marion A. Walker, *Facebook gives sex offenders the boot*, Feb. 19, 2009), http://www.nbcnews.com/id/29289048/ns/technology_and_science-security/t/facebook-gives-sex-offenders-boot/#.WG1a4hszVMw) 53
- My Sister's Place, *Sexual Assault Statistics*, <http://www.my-sisters.place/sexual-assault-statistics> 31, 32
- National Institute of Justice, *Reporting of Sexual Violence Incidents* (2010), <http://www.nij.gov/topics/crime/rape-sexual-violence/Pages/rape-notification.aspx>..... 38
- N.C. Dep't of Justice, Law Enforcement Liaison Section, *The North Carolina Sex Offender & Public Protection Registration Programs* 4-5 (Sept. 2014) 3
- Online Predators/Internet Predators, (March 14, 2012) <http://www.minormonitor.com/resource/online-predators/> 33, 35
- PRNewswire, *Number of Registered Sex Offenders in the U.S. Nears Three-quarters of a Million* (Jan. 23, 2012) <http://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/number-of-registered-sex-offenders-in-the-us-nears-three-quarters-of-a-million-137880068.html> 39

*Restriction or Ban of Social Networking Use
for Sex Offenders Compilation 1 (2013)*
available at http://www.ndaa.org/pdf/Sex%20Offenders%20and%20Social%20Networks_2013.pdf 51

U.S. Department of Justice, *Sex Offender
Management Assessment and Planning
Initiative 91 (2014)* (“DOJ Sex Offender
Report”32, 33, 38, 41
